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ONE OF THE FIRST IMAGES OF AN INDIGENOUS AMERICAN

1. [AMERICA.] MANUEL |, King of Portugal. Abtruck ains lateinnischen sandtbrieues an babstliche heiligkeit,
von kiinigklicher wurden zu Portegall diss iars aussgangen, von der erobere stat Malacha: anderen kiinigrychen
und herschafften in India, auch gegen auffgang der sunnen, erstlich zu Rom in latein getruckt und nachmaln iu
[sic] tetisch gebracht. [Strassburg Matthias Hiipfiiff, 1513.]

ato, ff. [7], [1 (blank)]; with large woodcut to title-page (see below), woodcut initials; title very slightly dust-

stained, some light marginal dampstaining, nonetheless an excellent copy; disbound, with small leather tab to

fore-edge of first leaf; preserved in a morocco and cloth slipcase with cloth chemise, spine lettered in gilt.
$140,000

An extremely rare German translation of a newsletter reporting the 1511 Portuguese conquest of
Malacca and describing its rich potential as a commercial centre, interestingly illustrated with one of the
earliest European depictions of an indigenous American.

The letter from Manuel | to Pope Leo X, first issued in Latin and published in Rome earlier in 1513, relates the
conquest of Malacca by the Portuguese military commander Afonso de Albuquerque in June 1511. In addition
to providing details of this victorious battle, the report includes descriptions of the wealth to be found in the
region and the importance of the city as a trading nexus. In particular, the text emphasises how courteously the
merchants were treated, in order to ensure future commerce.

Albuquerque’s voyages and military exploits between 1503 and 1515 were instrumental in consolidating
Portugal’s expansion to India and Malaya. The present pamphlet also records his actions after he departed
Malaya and returned to Goa in 1512. These include descriptions of skirmishes with the Moors and embassies
to other parts of India and Asia related to the payment of tribute to the Portuguese crown. As in the
descriptions of Malacca, the potential wealth to be found in the region is emphasised.

While the text of the pamphlet is entirely about the East Indies, the title-page contains one of the earliest
illustrations of an indigenous American. This woodcut shows a man and woman as supporters of the arms of
Portugal: the woman, nude with a flowering plant in one hand, holds the bottom of the crown with the other
as the man steadies the shield with his left hand and grasps a bow with his right. The man, with full beard, wears
a feather crown, skirt, and leg decorations.

The woodblock had previously been used to illustrate the titlepage of another German newsletter reporting
Portuguese activities in the East, Manuel I's Geschichte kurtzlich durch die von Portugalien in India, Morenland,
and andern erdtrich, published in Nuremburg c. 1507. This depiction of the male figure appears, in turn, to be
derived from images of indigenous South Americans found in an illustrated Vespucci broadside printed in
Nuremberg c. 1505-1506 and broadsides based on Vespucci’s third voyage printed in Augsburg c. 1505-1506
(the publisher of the present work also issued an illustrated edition of Vespucci in 1505). At this early time
Europeans might well have supposed that the people of Malacca and the people Vespucci encountered in the
New World were one and the same. All these broadsides and pamphlets, including the present work, were
published within seven or eight years in three different centres of German printing.



No copies of this seven-leaf edition are recorded in OCLC or RLIN, and only a single copy of another 1513
German translation, printed in Augsburg and consisting of five leaves, is located in the US, at the James Ford Bell
Library. However, the British Library holds copies of both translations, and the imprint information for this
edition is based on Robert Proctor’s research on German books in the British Museum.

Bell M125 (variant translation, [5] leaves); Howgego A43 (Albuquerque); Proctor, Index of German books 1501—
1520 in the British Museum, p. 31, no. 10035. OCLC 35837666 (variant translation, [5] leaves, James Ford Bell
only).

DANCERS BY BARBIER, PICASSO, AND YORKE

2. BARBIER, George, and Jean-Louis VAUDOYER. Album dédié a Tamar Karsavina. Paris, Collections Pierre
Corrard, 1914. [bound with:]

[BEAUMONT, Cyril.] The Art of Lydia Lopokova, including a portrait in sanguine by Glyn Philpot, a portrait by
Pablo Picasso and nine full-page hand-coloured illustrations, three decorations and cover design by Arabella
Yorke together with an appreciation by Cyril W. Beaumont. London, C. W. Beaumont, 1920. [and:]

BARBIER, George. Designs on the Dances of Vaslav Nijinsky. Foreword by Francis de Miomandre. Translated
from the French by C. W. Beaumont. London, C. W. Beaumont & Co.,, 1913.

Three works in one vol. (see below); in a fine contemporary binding of blue polished calf gilt by CJ. Sawyer (rear
turn-in signed in gilt), boards panelled with gilt points, borders ruled in gilt, spine gilt in compartments and
lettered directly in gilt, board-edges and turn-ins ruled in gilt, edges gilt, blue endpapers; spine slightly faded and
rubbed, a few scratches to lower board, otherwise in very good condition; armorial bookplate of Napier George
Henry Sturt, third Baron Alington to upper pastedown. $11,500

I. Large ato, pp. [22], [2 (colophon)], with 12 pochoir plates by Barbier (most dated 1914); 3 black and white
illustrations printed in-text (title, and start and end of the text); preserving the original illustrated front cover; a
couple of small stains to front cover and first blank, some light offsetting from plates; a very good copy; first
edition, numbered 428 of 512 copies, printed on Vélin dArches paper.

1. Large 4to, pp. [viii], 6, [2], with 9 pochoir plates by Yorke mounted on card, a sanguine halftone frontispiece
portrait after a pastel drawing by Philpot, and one halftone plate after a pencil drawing by Picasso (signed and
dated ‘Londres 1919’ in the plate), further illustrations printed in-text; preserving Yorke's original illustrated
front cover; cover lightly soiled, offsetting from plates and illustrations; a very good copy.

I11. Large 4to, pp. [10], [2 (colophon)], with one black and white plate and 12 pochoir plates by Barbier (most
dated 1913); black and white head- and tail-piece illustrations; preserving the original illustrated front cover;
cover a little browned and soiled, some light offsetting from plates; a very good copy; first English edition,
numbered 24 of 400 copies, printed on papier vélin.

A very attractive volume containing three excellent examples of the illustrated ‘éditions de luxe’ which
captivated collectors in Paris and London during the early part of the twentieth century. Barbier first made his
name in 1912 when he became one of the principal illustrators for two new journals, the Journal des Dames et



des Modes (which, despite lasting only until 1914, had a clientele which included many of the artists and
designers at the forefront of fashion) and the Gazette du Bon Ton. In addition to illustrating the new styles of
the great fashion houses Barbier regularly contributed his own designs, developing a distinctive style which
showed the influence of both Aubrey Beardsley and Léon Bakst.

The Dessins sur les dances de Vaslav Nijinsky was his first solo publication, inspired by the passion and poetry of
the Ballets Russes, and he followed this the following year with his Album dédié a Tamar Karsavina. Nijinsky is
depicted in some of his most famous roles, including as the slave in Sheherazade, as Harlequin in Carnaval, as
the spectre in Spectre de la Rose, and in the title role of Petrushka. With relatively sparse use of colour, Barbier
nonetheless captures the lavish costumes and sets and his designs are evocative of the expression and
movement of the dance. Karsavina is shown in a number of the same productions (Carnaval, Sheherazade,
Spectre de la Rose) but also in her most famous role as the Firebird. Each role of Karsavina depicted by Barbier
is also the subject of a poem by Vaudoyer. Both of these works are rarely found complete and in good condition,
particularly with the cover illustration.

The Art of Lydia Lopokova was the idea of the great lover of ballet Cyril Beaumont and brought together images
of Lopokova by Philpot, Picasso, and the lesser-known Arabella Yorke whose nine pochoir plates were
commissioned for this volume. Yorke was an American who moved to London in 1917 and is known primarily
as the lover of Richard Aldington although also for her translation of Dunan’s The Love Life of Julius Caesar. She
had previously lived in Paris and the influences of Bakst and Barbier are apparent in her work here. The style of
drawing is very similar to that of Barbier but the extensive use of colour owes more to Bakst. An attractive and
interesting volume from one of ballet’s greatest admirers to one of its most famous exponents.

ANNOTATED BY BARETTI ON OVER 800 PAGES
OWNED BY THE DAUGHTER OF JOHNSON'’S PHYSICIAN

3. [BARETTI, Giuseppe (annotator).] ‘ZIPOLI, Perlone’ [pseud. Lorenzo LIPPI]. |l Malmantile racquistato
di Perlone Zipoli colle note di Puccio Lamoni dellAbate Antommaria Salvini Lettore di Lettere Greche nello
Studio Fiorentino e del Dottore Antommaria Biscioni Canonico e Bibliotecario Regio della Mediceo-
Laurenziana in questa Edizione dal medesimo ricorrette ed ampliate. Florence, Francesco Mouicke, 1750.

Two vols, 4to, pp. I: [2 (half-title)], xxxxviii, 439, [1], II: [2 (half-title)], 443-912, with copper-engraved frontispiece
to each vol. and 3 further plates to vol. | (of which one folding); vol. | with half-title and two title-pages, the
second printed in red and black with copper-engraved printer’s device, vol. Il with half-title only, woodcut
tailpieces, copper-engraved initials and headpieces; occasional light toning to vol. Il, otherwise an excellent,
uncut set; bound in late eighteenth-century English speckled calf, rebacked with green morocco lettering- and
numbering-pieces gilt to spine; very small loss of leather to upper board of vol. |; annotations in Italian in
Baretti’s hand to approx. 800 pp., ownership inscription of Elizabeth Lawrence to front flyleaves, early
nineteenth-century armorial bookplate of her son-in-law George Gipps Il to upper pastedowns, loosely inserted
stipple engraving of Baretti after Sir Joshua Reynolds. $25,000

An extraordinary association copy of the ‘finest edition’ of the Tuscan epic Il Malmantile Racquistato,
with extensive unpublished annotations (on nearly every page) by the influential literary critic, linguist,
and friend of Samuel Johnson, Giuseppe Baretti, and owned by Elizabeth Lawrence, the daughter of
Johnson'’s physician, Dr Thomas Lawrence.
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Giuseppe MarcAntonio Baretti (1719-1789), a close friend of Johnson, was instrumental in reshaping the
eighteenth-century English perception of the Italian literary tradition. Following the censorship of his polemical
literary criticism in Italy, Baretti fled to London in 1751, where he proved to be the staunchest advocate of Italian
language and literature abroad through his monumental Italian-English dictionary of 1760, as well as critical
works addressed to an English readership, among them The Italian Library (1757), an account of Italy’s greatest
writers. For Baretti, a profound knowledge of language was crucial to the study of literature; his published works
in English reveal an enduring fascination with Lippi's burlesque Malmantile for its rich use of Tuscan proverbs
and vocabulary, describing it in his History of the Italian Tongue as ‘one of the best things we have in the
language’

2126 MALMANTILE RACQUISTATO. 237

Ed efeen colle canne ¢ cof randelli
T rigazei a pigliare i pipifteelii .

Led {Qianﬂo in-terra I armata colla foorma
'3} T Del gran Baldone 1 Walmansil 5 invia:
© 1 Onde un famiglio nel ferrar la porta
Sentl FOMOrcEEIaT fania penia .

Un vecchio era quelt! vom , di vifta certa
Che I' erre agnor perdeva all’ oferiz ;
Talche tra il bere e I' eifer ben d' efk ,
Nou ci vedeva pi da terza in i .

Baretti’s copious annotations to our copy, produced in the final years of his life, represent the
culmination of his grammatical thought and present him as Johnson and his circle would have known
him: ruthless in his criticism, shockingly profane in his language, and ingenious in his capacity as a
linguist. His commentary deals primarily with the extensive critical annotations to Lippi’s work by Puccio
Lamoni (i.e. Paolo Minucci), Antommaria Salvini, and Antommaria Biscioni of the Accademia della Crusca.
Baretti, positioning himself as the sole arbiter of linguistic expertise, deems them utterly deficient: ‘l coglioni
usano mettere prima il verbo, e poi il nominativo, ‘Che frase e’ codesta, scioccone?, ‘Questa Nota e’ una Ciancia,
che non ha’ che fare col Testo, ‘frascaccia canagliesca, ‘frase cacata; ‘saria difficile il dire una coglioneria pit
grossa di questo’ &c. &c. Minucci’s preliminaries are lambasted as a ‘strana mistura’ of extreme obsequiousness
and superb arrogance, his over-use of dignifying titles ridiculed: ‘Come coglioni siamo noi Italani ... Qui abbiamo
tré seremissimi, e tré reverendissimi, che si toccano l'un laltro’. The infinite curses heaped upon the unfortunate
annotators are accompanied, however, by highly astute reflections on language: he reveals dozens of falsely
attributed or vague etymologies, citing Johnson’s dictionary on several occasions, e.g. vol. |, p. 67, on the
etymology of ‘Ninny’.

I Tpaccia © millioni , . -
Manda al Prefto il tab pe” panni laniz & ™o ms
Ed cra appunto I* ora , che i crocchioni

Si calana all’ affedio dg” caldani ¢

=

Though unfailingly pedantic — critiquing, on one occasion, the spelling of Virgil's name six times on a single page,
adding that anyone who prefers ‘Vergil’ should drop dead — Baretti’s annotations are the key to his views on
Italian grammar and orthography. He expresses a preference for hanno to anno, percuotere to perquotere, and
noja to noia; in several cases, he departs radically from eighteenth-century linguistic norms (as in his use of
sieguo instead of seguo, a ‘very rare form in the second half of the eighteenth century’: Dota, p. 868, trans.).

Baretti’s linguistic preferences are reflected almost entirely in his Easy Phraseology, for the Use of Young Ladies
(1775), a series of didactic dialogues in Italian with a female pupil, ‘Esteruccia’ (on the linguistic analysis of Easy
Phraseology, see Dota, pp. 867-77). Baretti later writes that he could ‘name half a dozen young ladies that in a
few months read Metastasio and Tasso by following this method" Indeed, the source of much of his income in
London lay in his work as an Italian tutor to the children of his friends, the ‘Esteruccia’ of the Easy Phraseology
being Hester ‘Queeney’ Thrale (1764-1857), his pupil from 1773 to '76 and daughter of Johnson's close
confidante Hester Thrale-Piozzi.

The Malmantile was a favoured text of Baretti for the purpose of education; a copy of an earlier and inferior
edition of the work (Venice, Stefano Orlandini, 1748), now at the British Library, is likewise annotated by Baretti,
and dedicated at the front to ‘due suoi bravi Giovani Inglesi, Giovanni ed Enrico Gawler, e non per que’ tanti
Coglioni e Cacastecchi, di cui abbonda la Citta di Firenze a’ tempi nostri. John Gawler (later John Bellenden Ker,
1764-1842) and Henry Gawler (1766-1852) were pupils of Baretti in the late 1770s and early 1780s. In 1780 the
Gawlers had hosted Johnson and Doctor Lawrence at dinner, and in 1781 Baretti lived with them in Putney for
a month to read to the boys in Italian.



Although our copy does not mention the Gawlers, Baretti states that his annotations were produced for ‘due
suoi bravi Giovanotti Inglesi, and indeed they derive directly from those in the Gawler copy. In the latter he
notes that the 1748 edition is ‘abundant in errors, and that ‘Orlandini has never once printed a book properly,
suggesting that readers instead consult the present edition of 1750. And while the Gawler copy is rife with
crossed-out passages and hasty corrections — perhaps showing its use in lessons? — ours seems to show his final
more considered thoughts, and adds several notes specific to the Florentine edition of 1750 not present in
the Gawler copy. In an annotation unique to our copy, on the half-title, Baretti explicitly asserts the purpose
of his commentary: ‘my judgement on the three commentators can be found in my notes on their notes’
(trans.).

Our copy belonged to Elizabeth Lawrence (c. 1749-1814), the daughter of Thomas Lawrence MD, Johnson's
physician and the dedicatee of several of Latin poems by him; Johnson corresponded with her directly on
several occasions when her father’s health was poor, but does not appear to have held her in particular esteem.
Hester Thrale-Piozzi, recording his opinion, wrote in her diary: ‘[She] knows Greek surprizingly but She knows
nothing else; and surely an empty pate adorned with Literature will do but little for the Wench: Tis like setting
Diamonds in lead methinks’ (Thraliana |, September to November 1777, p. 169). The present work certainly
entered her possession prior to her marriage to George Gipps | in 1792, but whether it came to her from Baretti
directly is unclear — we have only fragmentary knowledge of whom Baretti took on as students, and Elizabeth
was clearly linguistically capable and interested in literature, but the level of profanity in the annotations here
would have made for an eyebrow-raising gift.

Brunet IV, p. 563 (‘Cette edit. est la meilleure de toutes’); Franks F11973; Melzi I, p. 329. See Costa (ed.), ‘Lettere
inedite di Giuseppe Baretti’ in ltalica 48, no. 3 (1971), pp. 353-366; Dota, ‘Un antidoto alla “lingua
arbitraria?”(2021), pp. 863-889; Savoia, ‘Gli ultimi anni di Baretti’ in Horizonte 6 (2021).

PRESENTED BY THE AUTHOR

4. BIANCHINI, Giuseppe. Enarratio pseudo-Athanasiana in symbolum ante hac inedita, et Vigilii Tapsitani de
Trinitate ad Theophilum liber VI nunc primum genuinus ... Accedit symbolum Nicaenum, cum Symmachi
papae vita ... Verona, Pierantonio Berno, 1732.

4to, pp. [xiv], 108, with copper-engraved frontispiece, and engraved facsimile of 4 lines of manuscript facing p. 1;
copper-engraved arms to title, woodcut initials and head- and tailpieces; a few light marks; a very good uncut
copy in contemporary carta rustica, spine neatly lettered in ink; inscription to recto of frontispiece ‘Joannis
Zanetti / Ex dono Caris:™ Auctoris’ with a similar inscription at foot of verso. $875

First edition, presented by the author, of this scarce work on the Apostles’ Creed by the Veronese
Oratorian, Biblical and liturgical scholar, and librarian Giuseppe Bianchini (1704-1764), with a delightful
frontispiece depicting the city of Verona.

Admired for his learning by Clement Xll and Benedict XIV, Bianchini here edits the text of a Latin commentary
on the Apostles’ Creed, attributed to St Athanasius, from an early manuscript in the Biblioteca Capitolare at
Verona. He prefaces the text with an essay on its authorship, and appends extensive notes culminating with a
table presenting the text of four different versions of the Creed in Latin. Two further texts follow, edited from

the same manuscript: a work on the Trinity attributed to the fifth-century bishop Vigilius of Thapsus, and a
Latin biography of the fifth/sixth-century Pope Symmachus. Bianchini dedicates the work to Cardinal Angelo
Maria Querini (1680-1755), who served as Librarian at the Vatican from 1730 to 1755.

The splendid frontispiece by Ludovico Perini depicts the fourth-century bishop Zeno of Verona fishing at a bend
in the River Adige, his arm outstretched towards the city behind him. The cityscape includes its famous

amphitheatre, the Arena.

Provenance: given by the author to one Giovanni Zanetti, possibly the Paduan doctor of this name who served
as professor of medicine at the University of Pisa.

OCLC records two copies in the US (Columbia and Rice) and three in the UK (Bodley, CUL, and Durham).



A LEAF FROM THE GUTENBERG BIBLE

5. [BIBLE.] A single folio leaf (389 x 281 mm), containing Luke XVII:23-XIX:13 (f. 230 of volume Il), printed in 2
columns, 42 lines per column, rubricated in red and blue (headlines in alternating red and blue lombard letters,
chapter initial in red with numerals alternating in red and blue, red capital strokes). [Mainz, printed by Johann
Gutenberg & Johann Fust, c. 1450—1455, not after August 1456.] [mounted in:]

A Noble Fragment: being a Leaf of the Gutenberg Bible, with a Bibliographical Essay by A. Edward Newton. New
York, [printed by Bruce Rogers at the shop of William Edwin Rudge for] Gabriel Wells, 1921.

Folio, title printed in red and black and two unnumbered leaves of text; in the original dark blue morocco by
Stikeman & Co., boards panelled in blind, upper board and spine lettered in gilt, joints rubbed; preserved in a
modern quarter black morocco box by James Brockman. $125,000

A fine single paper leaf from the first substantial book printed with movable type in the western world,
now known simply as the Gutenberg Bible or the forty-two-line Bible.

The text here is Luke XVII:23-XIX:13, containing some of the most quoted texts in that Gospel:
‘Quicumque quesierit animam sua[m] salvam facere perdet illam. Et quicu[m]que perdiderit illam vivificabit
eam’ (‘Whosoever shall seek to save his life shall lose it; and whosoever shall lose his life shall preserve it; VII:33);
‘Sinite pueros venire ad me et nolite vetare eos. Taliu[m] est enim regnum dei’ (‘Suffer little children to come
unto me, and forbid them not: for of such is the kingdom of God, VIIi:16); ‘Facilius est enim camelum per
foramen acus transire qua[m] divitem intrare in regnum dei’ (‘For it is easier for a camel to go through a needle’s
eye, than for a rich man to enter into the kingdom of God, VIll:25); as well as the parables of the unjust judge,
and the Pharisee and tax collector, the healing of the blind beggar, and the conversion of Zacchaeus.

The Gutenberg Bible was printed in an edition of probably thirty-five copies on vellum and 150 on paper, of
which forty-eight complete or nearly complete copies are extant, twelve on vellum (one untraced since 1945)
and thirty-six on paper. The Noble Fragment originated with an imperfect copy of the Gutenberg Bible which
was divided by Gabriel Wells, a New York book dealer, and dispersed as single leaves or larger fragments, the
individual leaves mostly accompanied by A. Edward Newton’s essay, as here. The copy thus broken had
previously formed part of the collection of Maria von Sulzbach (1721-1794), wife of Carl Theodore, Prince
Elector of the Palatinate and subsequently Prince Elector of Bavaria; thence the Hofbibliothek at Mannheim; the
Royal Library at Munich (sold as a duplicate in 1832); and Robert Curzon, Baron Zouche (1810-1873) and his
descendants. It was sold at auction in 1920 (Sotheby’s, 9 November, lot 70) to Joseph Sabin, who in turn sold it
to Wells.

Dibner, Heralds of Science 171; PMM 1; Sparrow, Milestones of Science 22.



INDONESIAN PARROTS

6. BONAPARTE, Charles-Lucien, Prince. On the trichoglossine genus of parrots, Eos, with the description of
two new species. London, Zoological Society, 1850.

8vo, pp. 6, [2 (blank)], with three hand-coloured lithographic plates of parrots; stitched as issued, the plates
loosely inserted; some minor soiling on title. $975

Presentation copy of this rare offprint from the Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London, 12
February 1850, inscribed:

‘Offert par l'auteur a Madame Remark en souvenir des aimables moments qu'il a passé aupres delle et de son
mari avec lequel il sympathise sur plus d'un point et de l'entretien duquel il a recueilli tant de Plaisir et
d’instruction. Wiesbaden 24 Sept. 1852. C L Bonaparte’

Charles-Lucien Bonaparte (1803-1857), son of Napoleon’s younger brother Lucien and Alexandrine de
Bleschamps, was a renowned naturalist and ornithologist. The present work describes for the first time two
colourful species of lory found in Indonesia.

‘Bonaparte’s chief significance for the history of science is his pioneering work in systematics. His intimate
knowledge of the animals of the New World as well as of Europe enabled him to understand comparative
zoology far better than most of his scientific contemporaries. And this greater understanding meant that his
schemes of classification of birds and other animals anticipated later systems based more consciously upon
evolutionary theory’ (MJ. Brodhead, ‘The work of Charles Lucien Bonaparte in America’ in Proceedings of the
American Philosophical Society 122, no. 4 (1978), pp. 198-203).

REGLEMENT
FOUR
LA LIBRAIRIE
BT
IMPRIMERIE
DE PARIS;

Arréeé au Confeil d'Etac du Roys
SA MAJESTE Y ETANT,
le 28. Fevrier 1733,

e
¥

A CHAALONS,

Pour Ja Communauté des
Libraires.

M. D CC, XXXV.

REGULATIONS FOR BOOKSELLERS AND PRINTERS — UNRECORDED

7. [BOOKSELLING AND PRINTING.] Reglement pour la librairie et imprimerie de Paris; Arrété au Conseil
d'Etat du Roy, Sa Majesté y étant, le 28 février 1723. ‘Chaalons’ [i.e. Chalons-sur-Marne], ‘pour la Communauté
des Libraires, 1735.

12mo, pp. [8], 120, [4]; woodcut tailpieces; a beautiful copy with only some barely perceptible foxing, bound in
contemporary polished calf, thin borders roll-tooled in blind, spine gilt in compartments, gilt red morocco
lettering piece in one, board-edges roll-tooled gilt, edges stained red; ink reading marks in ink in the margins of
pp. 46 and 47, nineteenth-century bookplate and stamp of Amédée Lhote (see below). $3250

Seemingly unrecorded edition of the rules and regulations for the booksellers and printers of Paris and
the surrounding areas, provincially printed at Chalons-sur-Marne (since 1998 renamed Chalons-en-
Champagne), near Rheims.

‘In addition to the number of printers, the central government oversaw all aspects of the business. The Edit du
Roy pour le réglement des imprimeurs et libraires de Paris, registered by Parliament on 21 August 1686, and
the Edit du Roy pour le réglement des relieurs et doreurs de livres, registered on 7 September 1686, served as a
framework for the regulation of the trade in Paris and then in the provinces. To formulate a more
definitive Code de la librairie by drawing up a text intended to amend the edict of 1686, the Chancellor of France,
Henri-Francois d’Aguesseau, organized new discussions with the community of booksellers and printers in Paris
in June 1717, followed by negotiations with the magistrates of the parliament of Paris between August 1720 and
February 1722. Faced with the failure of these last discussions, the keeper of the privy seals Fleuriau
d’Armenonville published the controversial text in the form of a Council decree on 28 February 1723. Two
editions were published in Paris in 1723 and 1731 ... A new edition was published the year when these
regulations are extended to the whole kingdom, in 1744. (Exeter working papers in book history, online).



The code, divided into 123 articles grouped under sixteen headings, regulates all aspects of bookselling and
printing, including taxes and import of books, old and new, bound and unbound, and of printing types from
abroad; subscription of works; apprentice booksellers and printers (their promotion to ‘Compagnon), their time
working under a Master, holiday entitlement, &c.); becoming a Master bookseller or printer and its requisites
(duration of the apprenticeship, minimum age, knowledge of Latin and Greek, examinations to pass, rules for
those marrying the widow or daughter of a Master, minimum number of printing presses and fonts to possess);
the widows of booksellers and of printers; proofreaders; typefounders (their scarcity, training, obligations, and
interdiction to sell their types abroad); peddlers and travelling booksellers; fairground booksellers and printers;
different roles and administration of the syndicate; defamatory libels and other prohibited books; auctions and
inventories of libraries and bookstores.

Provenance: from the library of the nineteenth-century Chalons librarian and local historian Amédée Lhote,
with his engraved bookplate to upper pastedown and ink stamp to last page, respectively as employee of the
library of Chalons-sur-Marne and as former sub-librarian of the same; a bookseller’s catalogue entry for his
Histoire de I'imprimerie a Chalons-sur-Marne (1895) has been pasted to a rear flyleaf.

Not on OCLC nor CCfr.

SEX NOT SMUT

8. BOUSQUET, ). Nouveau tableau de I'amour conjugal ou traité, 1° Des organes de la génération, de leurs
fonctions et de leurs maladies; 2° Du mariage, consideré comme moyen préservatif et curatif des maladies ...
Paris, Crevot, 1820.

Two vols in one, 12mo, pp. I: [2], xxxvi, 212, II: [4], 309, [1 (errata)], with 8 lithographic plates (of which one
folding); even browning, occasional spotting, some foxing to plates, tears and old repairs to folds of fig. 6; overall
a good copy in later mottled half calf with marbled sides, spine gilt-ruled in compartments with gilt red
morocco lettering-piece; some rubbing to extremities and boards; ink inscription crossed through on front
flyleaf. $2000

Uncommon first edition of this interesting work on sex, marriage, and intersex, illustrated with eight
anatomical plates.

The text is divided into two parts. The first is physical in its focus, discussing external and internal male and
female genitalia (with notes on circumcision), puberty, semen, menstruation (considering whether couples
should cohabit during this time), virginity and its loss, rape and signs thereof, erections and ejaculation,
copulation, conception, pregnancy and birth, and birth defects. The second part considers sex within marriage,
opening with discussion of female masturbation and of various maladies the author claims to be remedied by
matrimony, including nocturnal emissions, priapism, and nymphomania. Impotence and sterility are then
considered at length, before chapters on intersex people (‘des hermaphrodites’), intercourse for the first time,
sexual pleasure, and sexual excess.

DES HERMAPHRODITES. 231

Les anteurs nous ont dit queles organes de
Ihomme et de la femme sont quelquefois
mélés et confondus d’une manidre fort singn-
liére, qu’il y a eu des personnes dquiilne man-
quait rien d’essenliel de 'un et de Tantre
sexe; il nous reste des doutes & ce sujet ;
ils citent des exemples ; et nous youdrions
voir. . . Cependant, pour qu’il ne manque rien
allinstruction de nos lecteurs, et quoique la
dAmsc nous paraisse devoir dtre remise en ju-
gement , nous allons rapporter une histoire
bien propre & nous faire croire & ce mélange
desorganes génitaux des denx sexes , réunis sur
le méme individu; c’est celle que Petit de
Namur a fait insérver dans les Mémoires de
I'Académie des Sciences , pour 'année 1720 :
Un soldat agé de vingt-deux ans, ayant été
blessé , en 1708, fut amené a 'hépital de Na-

linuum permanente , cton omnes ejus urbis
medici nullam affectus caussam invenirent :
quartadie sub awroramintendentibus se acrius
dolovibus , puelleque magno cum ejulatu ex-
clamante , subito virilia prodicrunt, ac é vir-
gine vir est factus. Qui aliquanto post Romam
fuit ad Claudium Casarem adductus , atque
hic prodigié istius caussa in Capitolio Jovi
averrunce aram poswit. (Lib, 1V ; obs, ¥.)

The publisher’s preface immediately defends the Nouveau tableau from accusations of being licentious or
debauched, asking whether its plates — depicting penises and testes, the vulva and vagina, and intersex genitalia
— are any more explicit than statues freely accessible to public gaze at the Louvre (they probably are).

The author, described as ‘docteur en médecine’ on the title, is perhaps Jean Baptiste Edouard Bousquet (1794—
1872), who would later write on vaccination, although this work is not usually attributed to him.

Wellcome Il, 215. OCLC records three copies in the US (Harvard, Tulane University, University of Pennsylvania)
and one in the UK (Wellcome).



MUSIC MEETS ARTIST'S BOOK AND DESIGNER BOOKBINDING

9. BRYARS, Gavin [and Luigi CASTIGLIONI (binder)]. Jesus’ Blood never failed me yet. Cornuda, Tipoteca
Italiana, for Rimini, Edizioni Notce, September 2021.

Folio (498 x 352 mm), pp. [80]; printed letterpress on Fabriano Tiepolo 290 gsm cotton paper, with vinyl LP
record in envelope at end; bound by Luigi Castiglioni in full cream goatskin (turn-ins signed ‘L. Castiglioni’ and
‘- 2023’ in gilt), boards divided into geometric panels by orange morocco onlays, the whole textured in gold,
dark red and grey with a Krause arming press, with 7-line dark red morocco onlay lettering running
continuously to spine, front, and rear boards, author and title onlay in black morocco to front board, doublures
in dark red calf stained gold, with single strip onlay running across, cream suede flyleaves, section of original
printing